PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Blue Grotto Technologies, Inc.	01/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Litrell Bros. Limited Liability Company		
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101		
City:	Dover		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19904		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13042839	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206 359-8000

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32052-3307.US02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Pamela Stenslie

Total Attachments: 2

source=Blue Grotto Assignment (Ex A)#page1.tif source=Blue Grotto Assignment (Ex A)#page2.tif OP \$40.00 130

PATENT REEL: 026530 FRAME: 0458

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Blue Grotto Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania, corporation, with an office at 1000 Germantown Pike, Suite C1, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Litrell Bros. Limited Liability Company, a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101; Dover, Delaware 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent and patent applications listed in the table below (the "Patent");

			Title of Patent and First Named
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
6,026,148	US	5/28/1997	System and method for delivering expert information by computer
			Ross Dworkin
11/087,404	US	3/23/2005	On-line slide kit creation and collaboration system
			Charles Bono
11/422,445	US	6/6/2006	On-line slide kit creation and collaboration system
			Ross Dworkin
11/779,982	US	7/19/2007	Slide kit creation and collaboration system with multimedia interface
			Charles Bono

- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the Patent and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (d) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

PATENT REEL: 026530 FRAME: 0459 for past, current, and future infringement; and

(e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patent and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at 11455 on on ASSIGNOR:

Blue Grotto Technologies, Inc.

By:

Ma S. Ohl

Name: Ross & Dwo RK IN
Title: U, D

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF PA) ss.

On 1509, before me, TOLANCA VAROLI, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Ross E. Dwartin, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Oblience Varyl (Seal

NOTARIAL SEAL IOLANDA VANGELI, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires August 31, 2010

RECORDED: 06/30/2011

Page 2